The Group mainly operates in the PRC and Hong Kong and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
cash and cash equivalents, bank borrowings, loans from holding company and other recognised assets and
liabilities that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the relevant entities. The
revenue, expenses and borrowings of the foreign operations are denominated in functional currencies of those
operations. The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy and has not entered into forward
exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk. However, the directors monitors foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/
decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the
period/year is as follows:

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

5% appreciation in RMB against US dollar (US$) (670,366) (684,097)
5% depreciation in RMB against US$ 670,366 684,097

5% appreciation in RMB against Eurodollar (EUR) (14,789) (15,574)
5% depreciation in RMB against EUR 14,789 15,574

(ii)	 Liquidity risk
For detailed introduction on liquidity, please refer to going concern assumption in note 2.

31INTERIM REPORT 2023

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

4.	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b)	 Fair value estimation

Financial assets and liabilities
(i)	 Fair value hierarchy

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Level 1
Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss —

listed equity securities 96,095 134,300

Level 3
Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 172,024 259,321